

City of Delray Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 19-205 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/6/2019 In control: City Commission

On agenda: 5/7/2019 **Final action:** 5/7/2019

Title: APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 87-19 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH EARTHLY DESIGNS

AND RESOURCES INC. DBA MOBILE LAWN SERVICE FOR STORMWATER RETENTION AREAS AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE

AND EXECUTE AGREEMENT RENEWAL OPTIONS - \$97,906.

Sponsors: Purchasing Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Cover Report, 2. 2019-004 Agreement, 3. Resolution 87-19, 4. Legal Review Checklist

Earthly Designs and Resources Storm Water Retention Maintenance

 Date
 Ver.
 Action By
 Action
 Result

 5/7/2019
 1
 City Commission
 approved

TO: Mayor and Commissioners

FROM: Joe Frantz, Deputy Public Works Director

THROUGH: Neal de Jesus, Interim City Manager

DATE: May 7, 2019

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. 87-19 TO AWARD AN AGREEMENT WITH EARTHLY DESIGNS AND RESOURCES INC. DBA MOBILE LAWN SERVICE FOR STORMWATER RETENTION AREAS AND LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE, AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AND EXECUTE AGREEMENT RENEWAL OPTIONS - \$97,906.

Recommended Action:

Motion to approve Resolution No. 87-19 and to award an agreement with Earthly Designs and Resources Inc. DBA Mobile Lawn Service for stormwater retention areas and landscaping maintenance for a total agreement value not-to-exceed \$97,906 and authorize the City Manager to approve renewal options, in the same amounts, contingent upon appropriation of funds.

Background:

The City of Delray Beach (City) issued ITB 2019-004 to maintain fifteen (15) stormwater retention areas and landscape maintenance which consist of approximately 10.46 acres throughout the City. Responses were received from ADSF, LLC and Earthly Designs and Resources Inc. DBA Mobile Lawn Service. The scope of work requires the awarded firm to trim, mow, and edge the retention areas. City Staff reviewed the required documents by the two proposers and recommend that the low bidder, Earthly Designs and Resources Inc. be awarded the contract in a not to exceed amount of \$97,906. The contract is for one year with two one year renewal options. Should the City exercise all renewal options provided in the agreement, the cumulative agreement value is priced below.

File #: 19-205, Version: 1

Estimated Contract Value		
Initial Term	May 7, 2019 - May 6, 2020	\$97,906
Renewal Term 1:	May 7, 2020 - May 6, 2021	\$97,906
Renewal Term 2:	May 7, 2021 - May 6, 2022	\$97,906
		\$293,718

This motion is in accordance with the City's Purchasing's Policies and Procedures Manual.

Attachments:

- 1. Agreement
- 2. Resolution
- 3. Legal Review Checklist

City Attorney Review:

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency.

Funding Source/Financial Impact:

Funding is available from 448-38-380-538.34-45

Timing of Request:

N/A